

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WENDY SMITH, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

KEITH SPIZZIRRI, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

NICHOLAS J. ENOCH  
CLARA S. ACOSTA  
MORGAN L. BIGELOW  
LUBIN & ENOCH, P.C.  
349 North Fourth Avenue  
Phoenix, AZ 85003

ANGELA M. OLIVER  
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP  
800 17th Street, N.W., Ste. 500  
Washington, DC 20006

DANIEL L. GEYSER  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHANCE FLETCHER  
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP  
2323 Victory Avenue, Ste. 700  
Dallas, TX 75219  
(303) 382-6219  
*daniel.geyser@haynesboone.com*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved .....	2
Introduction.....	2
Statement .....	3
Reasons for granting the petition .....	7
A. There is a clear and intractable conflict over a significant question under the Federal Arbitration Act.....	7
B. The question presented is exceptionally important and warrants review in this case.....	26
Conclusion .....	29
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Mar. 16, 2023) .....	1a
Appendix B — District court opinion (June 17, 2022) .....	9a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adair Bus Sales, Inc. v. Blue Bird Corp.</i> , 25 F.3d 953 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	15, 16, 19
<i>Adam Techs. Int’l S.A. de C.V. v. Sutherland Glob. Servs., Inc.</i> , 729 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Aggarao v. MOL Ship Mgmt. Co.</i> , 675 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2012).....	8, 24, 25
<i>Alford v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 1161 (5th Cir. 1992).....	19, 20, 23
<i>Anderson v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 860 F. App’x 374 (6th Cir. 2021).....	8, 13, 27
<i>Arabian Motors Grp. W.L.L. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 19 F.4th 938 (6th Cir. 2021).....	12, 13, 27
<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1310 (2022) .....	6

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Bender v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 698 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	17, 18
<i>Bercovitch v. Baldwin Sch., Inc.</i> , 133 F.3d 141 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Bissonnette v. LePage Bakeries Park St., LLC</i> , 49 F.4th 655 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	10
<i>Boykin v. Family Dollar Stores of Mich., LLC</i> , 3 F.4th 832 (6th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Brazil v. Menard, Inc.</i> , 601 F. Supp. 3d 503 (D.S.D. 2022).....	23
<i>Clarke v. Guest Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 21-524, 2022 WL 567836 (E.D. Va. Feb. 24, 2022).....	25
<i>Continental Cas. Co. v. American Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 417 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Davis v. Cintas Corp.</i> , No. 18-1200, 2019 WL 2223486 (W.D. Penn. May 23, 2019).....	12
<i>Devon Robotics, LLC v. DeViedma</i> , 798 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Direct Biologics, LLC v. McQueen</i> , 63 F.4th 1015, 1020 (5th Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>Dreamstyle Remodeling, Inc. v. Renewal by Andersen, LLC</i> , No. 22-127, 2023 WL 246842 (D.N.M. Jan. 18, 2023).....	16
<i>Escobar-Noble v. Luxury Hotels Int’l of Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 118 (1st Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	8
<i>Green v. SuperShuttle Int’l, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2011).....	2, 7, 21, 22
<i>Griggs v. S.G.E. Mgmt., LLC</i> , 905 F.3d 835 (5th Cir. 2018).....	20, 27
<i>Halim v. Great Gatsby’s Auction Gallery, Inc.</i> , 516 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Hill v. Ricoh Americas Corp.</i> , 603 F.3d 766 (10th Cir. 2010).....	16

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Johnmohammadi v. Bloomingdale’s, Inc.</i> , 755 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	4, 6
<i>Kaba v. Aerotek, Inc.</i> , No. 23-cv-84, 2023 WL 2787958 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 4, 2023) .....	17
<i>Katz v. Cellco Partnership</i> , 794 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	8, 10
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019) .....	3, 8
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes &amp; Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998) .....	9
<i>Lloyd v. HOVENSA, LLC</i> , 369 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	2, 8, 10, 12, 13, 21, 22, 23
<i>Marie v. Allied Home Mortg. Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>Next Step Med. Co. v. Johnson &amp; Johnson Int’l</i> , 619 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>Noohi v. Toll Bros., Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>Pacheco v. PCM Constr. Servs., LLC</i> , 602 F. App’x 945 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	20
<i>Perera v. H &amp; R Block E. Enters., Inc.</i> , 914 F. Supp. 2d 1284 (S.D. Fla. 2012) .....	18
<i>Reed v. Darden Rests., Inc.</i> , 213 F. Supp. 3d 813 (S.D.W. Va. 2016) .....	25
<i>Robinson-Williams v. CHG Hosp. W. Monroe, LLC</i> , No. 21-30659, 2022 WL 3137422 (5th Cir. Aug. 5, 2022) .....	20
<i>Ruiz v. Millennium Square Residential Ass’n</i> , 466 F. Supp. 3d 162 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	27
<i>Schug v. MCC Grp. Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 22-5101, 2022 WL 4486405 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 27, 2022) .....	22
<i>Sommerfeld v. Adesta, LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 758 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	22
<i>Sparling v. Hoffman Constr. Co.</i> , 864 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	4, 6, 20, 23
<i>Teske v. Paparazzi, LLC</i> , No. 22-35, 2023 WL 2760648 (D. Utah Apr. 3, 2023) .....	16

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Tice v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 313 (7th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Unison Co., Ltd. v. Juhl Energy Dev., Inc.</i> , 789 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>United Steel, Paper &amp; Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. &amp; Serv. Workers Int’l Union AFL-CIO- CLC v. Wise Alloys, LLC</i> , 807 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>VVG Real Estate Invs. v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 1199 (S.D. Fla. 2018).....	18
<i>Wiand, In re</i> , No. 10-cv-71, 2011 WL 4532070 (M.D. Fla. 2011).....	18
<i>Wilczewski v. Charter W. Nat’l Bank</i> , 889 N.W.2d 63 (Neb. 2016).....	24
<i>Williams v. Staffmark Inv. LLC</i> , No. 21-2456, 2022 WL 910859 (D. Kan. Mar. 29, 2022).....	16

Statutes:

Federal Arbitration Act (FAA),	
9 U.S.C. 1-16 .....	I, 2, 4-15, 18, 20-28
9 U.S.C. 3 .....	I, 2, 4-7, 9-20, 22, 24-25, 28
9 U.S.C. 5 .....	11, 13, 23, 27
9 U.S.C. 7 .....	11, 13
9 U.S.C. 9 .....	11, 13
9 U.S.C. 10 .....	11, 13
9 U.S.C. 11 .....	11, 13
9 U.S.C. 16 .....	9, 12, 13, 27
9 U.S.C. 16(b)(1) .....	9, 12
9 U.S.C. 16(b)(2) .....	9, 12
28 U.S.C. 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. 1292(b) .....	14
